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The abbreviation Inf. stands for infor-
mant(s). Each informant has been
assigned a field number (see the list on
page 112). The abbreviation AJM
stands for Archives judiciaires de
Montréal (Montreal Judicial Archives);
AJQ stands for Archives judiciaires de
Québec (Quebec City Judicial
Archives).

Notes on the Introduction

Anderson 1970: 57.

Séguin 1967, 1969.

Savard 1943: 143-46.

Bouchard 1917-18; 1926: 78-83.
Diderot and d’Alembert 1782: 151-54.
Ibid.: 152.

Labignette 1964: 497: Pierre-Georges
Roy 1924: 257-59.

The documents studied were provided
by Dr. Robert-Lionel Séguin, director of
the Centre de documentation en
civilisation traditionnelle, Université

du Québec a Trois-Riviéres, and by
Mr. Fernand Caron of the Centre de
documentation de la Place Royale,
Ministére des Affaires culturelles in
Quebec City. The records analysed are
from the Montreal Judicial Archives:
Anthoine Adhémar (1668-1714),
Jean-Baptiste Adhémar (1714-54), and
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Bénigne Basset (1657-99); and from the
Quebec City Judicial Archives:
Guillaume Audouart (1647-63), Louis
Chambalon (1692-1716), Pierre Duquet
(1663-87), Michel Fillion (1660-88),
Francois Genaple (1682-1709), and
Gilles Rageot (1666-92).

Many of the notarial documents are
missing from the archives. According to
André Vachon (1962), the minutes of
notaries were not conserved with great
care before 1733.
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Inf. 32, 121.

The dome is outside but the oven doors
open inside, under cover.

Inf. 188.
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Mr. René Desruisseaux, 14 July 1972:
personal communication. He worked at
the Bernier foundry, Lotbiniére.

Ibid.

Marcel Moussette, 29 Nov. 1972:
personal communication. He gave us
the following information:

“Bernier Foundry:

Opened around 1852 in Lotbiniére.
Henri Bernier was in partnership with
E.E. Méthot until 1854.

The foundry was in operation until 1925.
Méthot Foundry:

E.E. Méthot probably opened his own
foundry towards the end of the 1850s
(1859).

In 1868 the foundry was purchased by
J.L.O. Vidal.

The foundry, was sold by auction in
1874.” ’

Ibid.

Inf. 95, 172.

Bouchard 1917-18: 408.

Inf. 110.

Inf. 1, 27, 30.

Inf. 214.

Inf. 41, 56, 84, 103, 108, 113, 165, 169,
170, 171, 172, 177, 178, 201, 214; Bou-
chard 1917-18: 407.
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Inf. 91, 165.

Inf. 108, 170.

Inf. 95, 99, 113, 134, 193.

Inf. 18, 33, 80, 90, 133, 201.

Inf. 81, 126, 144.

Inf. 60.

Diderot and d’Alembert 1782: See Four
(“oven”).

Inf. 91.

Inf. 210, 211, 212, 213.

Inf. 46, 57.

Inf. 145.

Inf. 194.

Inf. 159, 210.

Inf. 49, 162.

Inf. 121.

Inf. 188.

Paré 1940: 18.

Inf. 105, 119, 120, 159, 160, 161, 194,
197, 203, 208, 210, 212, 213.

Inf. 120, 195, 203.

Inf. 194.

Bénigne Basset, AJM, 17 July 1667:
Record of the verbal appraisal of the
property belonging to the late Jean
Cicot.

Michel Fillion, AJQ, 27 Mar. 1677:
Farming lease by Jean Millois to
Jacques Parent.

Anthoine Adhémar, AJM, 5 Feb. 1699:
Sale by Mr. le Gardeur and Dame de
St. pere, his wife, to Mr. Amyault;

11 Apr. 1699: “Inventory of the property
of the deceased Le Cour, Bouchard,
and Le Blanc, his wife.

Inf. 23, 104, 122, 123, 138, 141, 142, 147,
148, 152, 153, 157, 168, 182, 183, 184,
186, 187, 188, 189, 190, 196, 204, 205.
Inf. 205.

Inf. 104, 122, 123, 142, 148, 153, 182,
183, 186, 187, 188, 189, 191, 196, 204.
Inf. 141.

Inf. 91, 168.
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Inf. 155, 157, 189.
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Inf. 33, 94.

Inf. 18, 25, 26, 32, 33, 37, 42, 47, 54, 55,
58, 59, 63, 74, 78, 80, 82, 117, 152, 159,
163, 170, 192, 201.

Int. 3, 46, 60, 71, 86, 91, 92, 96, 107, 108,
126, 153, 165, 168, 169, 171, 189, 193,
194, 206.

Inf. 56, 71, 77, 103, 125.

In La Coruée, second literary competi-
tion of the Société Saint-Jean-Baptiste
de Montréal, 1917, p. 119.

Inf. 144.

Inf. 193.

La Coruvée, op. cit., p. 122.

Inf. 48, 93, 108.

Inf. 153.

Inf. 96, 100, 214.
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Inf. 28, 32, 73, 84, 91, 145, 179.

Inf. 156.

Inf. 81, 107.

See Introduction, note 8.

Francois Genaple, AJQ, 14 Apr. 1704:
Farming lease by Pre LeClerc to
Jacques Gervais.

Frangois Genaple, AJQ, 10 Mar. 1709:
Lease by the Widow Minet to Jean
Cornuau.

Bénigne Basset, AJM, 3 July 1673:
Inventory of the personal estate and
property of the late Anthoine Courte-
manche, called Jollycoeur.

Louis Chambalon, AJQ, 11 May 1692:
Contract between Louis Prat and André
Coutron on behalf of Louis Jolliet.
Anthoine Adhémar, AJM, 2 May 1699:
Rental lease by Decarry to Delaunay.
Séguin 1967: 188.

The value of the minot changed with
time, and it is difficult to compare it with
modern systems of measurement. Four
minots, however, equal one setier
(Séguin 1967: 188; Trudel 1968: 238).
One setier equals 150 to 300 litres (Petit
Robert dictionary).

Frangois Genaple, AJQ, 14 Aug. 1700:
Sale of house and property by S. Denis
Mallet to Jq. Pajan.

Anthoine Adhémar, AJM, 4 May 1698:
Rental lease by de Veaux and his
spouse to Bourbon.

Jean-Baptiste Adhémar, AJM, 26 Jan.
1727: Estimate and contract made
between Mr. Lapalme and Vincent
Rorant.

Two-thirds of the outdoor ovens
observed were made of clay and one-
third were made of brick.

Kniffen (1960) explained that, in French
Louisiana, the presence or absence of
outdoor bread ovens depended upon
the availability of wheat. In fact, wheat
seems to have been the only grain used
for baking bread in the outdoor French
ovens in that region. Later in this study,
we will see that other grains in addition
to wheat were used for baking bread in
French Canada.

Glassie 1968: 8 ff.
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Jean-Claude Dupont, 23 Oct. 1972:
personal communication.
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Lavoie 1971: 51.

Notes on Chapter Il

River named after Mars Simard, the first
settler at the mouth of the river in 1838
(Tremblay 1968: 239).
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Savard 1943: 146.
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Lefebvre 1961: 103.
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personal communication.
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Rousseau 1938: 12.

Inf. 56, 81, 86, 93, 96, 101, 103, 108, 109,
125, 126, 133, 166, 171, 173, 189, 194,
201, 207, 215. -

Cloutier 1888: 113.

Paré 1940: 7.

Rousseau 1938: 12.

Inf. 189.
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Inf. 54, 55, 149.
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Ibid.
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Lily Boily-Pelletier, 4 Dec. 1972:
personal communication.

Inf. 55, 101.

Inf. 126, 153.

Inf. 152,

Inf. 86.

Inf. 18, 53, 170.

This depends on the size of the oven
and the material it is made of. The
higher the number the higher the per-
son’s tolerance to heat.

Inf. 214.
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Inf. 103.

Inf. 152.
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Jean-Claude Dupont, Oct. 1972: per-
sonal communication.
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Carmen Roy 1962: 65.
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Inf. 32.

Our informants communicated very few
metaphors or expressions in this regard.
However, the reader might refer to
Sigmund Freud’s interpretation of the
oven in his Introduction to Psychoanaly-
sis, where the oven is shown as a
symbol of woman and the womb. Freud
also reports that in some parts of
Germany a woman who has just given
birth is described as follows: “Her oven
has collapsed.”

Leslie Abernathy told us that along the
Mississippi River in the state of
Arkansas, the expression “she has one
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communication)
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The Informants
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26
27
28

Mr. and Mrs. Louis-Joseph Simard,
Bagotville

Mr. Théophile Tremblay, L’Anse-Saint-

Jean

Mrs. Arthur Boily, Saint-Félicien
Mr. Alphonse Badeau, Fortierville
Mr. Robert Simard, Chicoutimi

Mr. Charles-Albert Desgagné, Saint-
Gédéon

Mrs. Lily Boily-Pelletier, Montreal

Mrs. Ernest Larouche, Saint-Coeur-de-

Marie

Mr. Louis-Joseph Emond, Port-Alfred
Mr. Sylvio Dumas, Quebec

Miss Yvonne Foumier, Laterriére
Mrs. Adrien Gagné, Laterriére

Mr. J.-Adrien Gagnon, Laterriére
Mr. J.-Cyrille Emond, Laterriére
Mrs. Flavien Grenon, Laterriére
Idem

Mrs. Elphége Claveau, Bagotville
Mr. Louis-Joseph Simard, Bagotville
Idem

Idem

Mr. Jean-Marie Simard, Port-Alfred
Miss Madeleine Brassard and Miss
Marina Brassard, Chicoutimi-Nord
Mrs. Thomas Blanchette, Chicoutimi
Mr. and Mrs. Alphonse Blackburn,
Chicoutimi

Mr. Laurent Beaulieu, Chicoutimi
Mrs. Pitt Saulnier, Chicoutimi

Mr. Henri Belley, Chicoutimi

Mr. Léon Savard, Chicoutimi-Nord
Mr. Léonce Villeneuve, Valin

Mr. Philippe Lavoie, Saint-Fulgence
Mr. Philippe Gagnon, Chicoutimi
Mrs. Stella Harvey, Saint-Fulgence
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Harvey, Saint-
Fulgence

Mrs. Francois Cété, Valin

Mr. and Mrs. Louis-Philippe Turcotte,
Saint-Fulgence

Mr. Frangois-Xavier Tremblay, Saint-
Fulgence

Mr. Louis-Joseph Simard, Saint-
Fulgence

Mr. Napoléon Tremblay, Saint-Fulgence
Mr. Edmond Dallaire, Saint-Fulgence
Mr. Georges Tremblay called Richard,
Saint-Fulgence

Mrs. Maurice Morin, Grande-Baie
Mr. Marcel Lavoie, Grande-Baie

Mr. Edmond Poulin, Grande-Baie

Mr. Osias Tremblay, Grande-Baie
Mr. Edouard Gagnon, Grande-Baie
Mr. Joseph-Noél Claveau, Bagotville
Mr. Gérard Gobeil, Chicoutimi

Mr. and Mrs. Jean-Charles Tremblay,
Chicoutimi

Mr. Marcel Lapointe, Chicoutimi
Magr. Victor Tremblay, Chicoutimi
Mrs. Monique Bouchard, Jonquiére
Mrs. Jean-Baptiste Tremblay, Saint-
Honoré

Mrs. Alias Flaman, Saint-Honoré
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55

56
57

58
59
60

61

63
64
66
67
68
69
70
71
73

74
76

77
78
79
80
81

82

102

103

Mr. Joseph-Hercule Simard, Saint- 104
Ambroise

Mr. Johnny Bouchard, Saint-Ambroise 105
Mrs. Jean-Arthur Tremblay, Saint- 106
Ambroise 107
Mrs. Armand Gagné, Saint-Charles- 108
Borromé 109
Mr. Edouard Harvey, Saint-Charles- 110
Borromé 113
Mr. René Gagné, Saint-Charles- 114
Borromé 115
Mr. Paul-Henri Lavoie, Saint-Nazaire

Mr. Joseph Gagnon, Saint-Henri-de- 116
Taillon

Mr. Joseph Fortin, Sainte-Monique-de- 117
Honfleur 118
Mrs. Charles-Henri St-Pierre, Saint- 119
Augustin

Mrs. Lévis Boily, Sainte-Jeanne-d’Arc 120
Mr. Wilfrid Lavoie, Sainte-Jeanne-d’Arc 121
Mrs. Vilemond Néron, Albanel 122
Mr. Serge Audet, Chambord 124
Mr. Joseph Dumais, Lac-Bouchette 125
Mr. René Villeneuve, Chambord 126
Mr. Thomas-Louis Ménard, Chambord

Mr. Joseph Ringuette, Chambord- 127
Station 132
Mr. Xavier Duchesne, Saint-Jérdme 133
Mr. Joseph-Albert Lajote, Notre-Dame-
d’Hébertville 135
Mr. Ernest Girard, Notre-Dame- 138
d’Hébertville 139
Mr. Alfred Lessard, Saint-Gédéon

Mrs. Jean-Roch Gagnon, Alma 141
Mr. Onésime Laforét, Hébertville-

Station 142
Mr. Edouard Ouellet. Baie-Sainte- 144
Catherine

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Lapointe. Saint- 145
Fidele

Idem 146
Mr. Gonzague Lapointe, Saint-Fidéle

Mr. Jacques Lemoil, Cap-a-I'Aigle 147
Mrs. Edmond Desbiens, Sainte-Mathilde
Mr. Dollard Brisson, Cap-a-I'Aigle 148
Mrs. Jean-Paul Tremblay, Cap-a-I'Aigle

Mr. David Lapointe, Cap-a-I'Aigle 149
Mr. Antonio Tremblay, Pointe-au-Pic

Mr. Xavier Gauthier, Jonquiére 151
Mr. Raoul Tremblay, Jonquiére

Mrs. Ludger Corneau, Jonquiére 152
Mrs. Rosaire Cantin, Kénogami

Mr. and Mrs. Conrad Boudreault, 153
L’Anse-Saint-Jean

Mr. Maurille Lavoie, L’'Anse-Saint-Jean 156
Mr. Edouard Lavoie, L'Anse-Saint-Jean

Mr. Raoul Bouchard, L.’Anse-Saint-Jean 158
Messrs. Edmond Simard and Thomas-

Louis Gaudreault, Notre-Dame-des- 159
Monts 160
Mr. Louis-Philippe Tremblay, Sainte- 162
Agnés

Mr. Elzéar Bergeron, Saint-Hilarion 163

Mrs. Ferdinand Audette and Mrs.
Wilfrid Audette, Saint-Hilarion

Mr. Maurice Tremblay, Saint-Urbain
Mr. Lucien Bouchard, Baie-Saint-Paul
Mrs. Emest Lajoie, Saint-Urbain

Mr. Idola Lavoie, Saint-Urbain

Mr. Aimé Boudreault, Saint-Hilarion
Mr. Elias Gagnon, Saint-Hilarion

Mr. Albert Fortin, Saint-Urbain

Mrs. Didime Bolduc, Baie-Saint-Paul
Miss Jeanne-d’Arc Simard, Baie-Saint-
Paul

Mrs. Charles-Eugeéne Boivin, Baie-Saint-
Paul

Mrs. Atchée Tremblay, Baie-Saint-Paul
Mrs. Eugéne Gravel, Baie-Saint-Paul
Mrs. Louis-Marie Simard, Baie-Saint-
Paul

Mr. Emile Bouchard, Baie-Saint-Paul
Mr. Amédée Ménard, Baie-Saint-Paul
Mr. Francois Lavoie, Baie-Saint-Paul
Mr. Bertrand Lemieux, Baie-Saint-Paul
Mr. Joseph Mailloux, Cap-au-Corbeau
Mr. and Mrs. Alexis Zoél Tremblay, Les
Eboulements

Mrs. Emerie Forgue, Pointe-au-Pic

Mrs. Grégoire Cété, L’Anse-Saint-Jean
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Harvey, Notre-
Dame-des-Monts

Mr. Elie Duchesne, Pointe-au-Pic

Mr. Lazare Bouchard, Les Eboulements
Mr. Joseph Dufour, Saint-Bernard-de-
IMle-aux-Coudres

Mr. Gérard Gagnon, La Baleine (lie aux
Coudres)

Mrs. Elie Fortin, Baie-Saint-Paul

Mr. Joseph Bluteau, Petite-Riviére-Saint-
Frangois

Mr. Victor Simard. Petite-Riviére-Saint-
Francois

Mr. and Mrs. Louis-Joseph Racine,
Saint-Joachim (Montmorency)

Mr. Arthur Simard, Sainte-Anne-de-
Beaupré

Mrs. Joseph Plante, Saint-Laurent (Tie
d’Orléans)

Mrs. Gédéon Coulombe, Saint-Laurent
(Ile d’Orléans)

Mr. Raoul Rouleau, Saint-Laurent (Ile
d’Orléans)

Mrs. Omer Langlois,”Saint-Jean (lle
d’Orléans)

Mrs. Jos Simard, Saint-Jean (ile
d’Orléans)

Mrs. Léon Lepage, Saint-Frangois (lle
d’Orléans) .

Mr. Létourneau, Sainte-Famille (Ile
d’Orléans)

Mrs. Yvonne Mercier, Chateau-Richer
Mrs. Francois Gauthier, Chateau-Richer
Mrs. Maurice Plante, Sainte-Pétronille
(lle d’'Orléans)

Mrs. Jean Plante, Saint-Henri
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164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173

174
175

176
177
179

180
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
200

201
202

205
206
207
208
209

210

Mrs. Joseph Laprise, Saint-Jean- 211 Mrs. Edmond Gaumond, Petite Made-
Chrysostome leine (Gaspé)

Mr. Arcade Perreault, Scott-Jonction 212 Mrs. Jean-Guy Caron, Grande-Vallée
Mr. Georges Drouin, Scott 213 Mrs. Adéoda Coulombe, Grande-Vallée
Mr. Eugéne Plante, Sainte-Famille (lle 214 Mr. and Mrs. Alfred Lebreux, Petite-
d’Oriéans) Vallée

Mr. Hervé Giguére, Sainte-Marie-de- 215 Mrs. Jean-Baptiste Bédard, Champlain

Beauce

Mr. Fortunat Gagné, Sainte-Marie-de-
Beauce
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